

**In the Court of Learned Judge, Under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Spl. Case No. 02/2025

CNR No. WBDD05-000002-2025

JO CODE No. WB-842

**Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung
Judge under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Reference:- Harirampur P.S Case No. 254 of 2024 dated 27-12-2024.

Order No. 04 dated 16-01-2025

Accused **Abdul Ali @ Halim** is produced virtually from the J.C.

Compliance report regarding service of bail application upon the victim through defacto complainant is present.

Defacto complainant appears by filing vokatnama.

Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge is present.

Heard all sides. Considered.

The defence counsel argues that the accused is in no manner involved in the case and has been falsely implicated in this case.

Perused the materials on record.

It appears from the C.D that the victim in her statement u/s 164 of the Cr.P.C makes no allegation against the accused in respect of sexual harassment or assault and the defacto complainant appears in person and states by an affidavit the case was filed due to misunderstanding and she has no objection if bail is granted. She repeats the same statement when asked in open Court.

Hence, I see no impediment in granting bail.

Accused **Abdul Ali @ Halim** may find bail of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 5000/- each.

If on bail 24-04-2025 for appearance and report in Final Form.

Dictated & Corrected by

**Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**